either in Government service or corresponding services under
private employment  including casual  labour; and any person
self employed  or engaged in any occupation involving manual
labour" of  citizens shall  be considered as a special group
such citizens  of this  special group whose family income is
Rs. 4,800  (Rupees four thousand and eight hundred only) and
below per  annum shall  be eligible  for  special  treatment
under the  two Articles.  The order  further noted  that (i)
Family income  means income  of the  citizen and his parents
and if  either of  the parents  is dead, his legal guardian;